



BRIAN SANDOVAL  
Governor

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

BECKY HARRIS, *Chairwoman*  
 SHAWN R. REID, *Member*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

### Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: May 31, 2018**

**April 2018**

### **Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

#### Win Revenue Summary – April 2018

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$953,698,753 for the month of April 2018. This amounts to a 7.57% increase compared to April 2017, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$886,561,704. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018), gaming win has increased 2.91%.

Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	4/1/18 to 4/30/18	4/1/17 to 4/30/17	% Change	7/1/17 to 4/30/18	7/1/16 to 4/30/17	% Change
Statewide	953,698,753	886,561,704	7.57%	9,835,870,446	9,557,432,886	2.91%
Clark County	825,327,435	763,254,432	8.13%	8,475,539,518	8,269,510,803	2.49%
LV Strip	499,502,016	475,375,212	5.08%	5,495,818,603	5,427,838,055	1.25%
Downtown	60,484,744	52,313,316	15.62%	531,682,949	507,474,846	4.77%
North Las Vegas	27,254,055	23,630,415	15.33%	241,310,109	231,933,014	4.04%
Laughlin	46,635,942	42,917,660	8.66%	421,235,384	400,395,002	5.20%
Boulder Strip	78,376,573	63,874,987	22.70%	689,837,499	655,189,270	5.29%
Mesquite	11,762,115	11,306,922	4.03%	106,548,062	101,255,342	5.23%
Balance of County	101,311,990	93,835,919	7.97%	989,106,911	945,425,275	4.62%
Washoe County	65,396,288	64,189,961	1.88%	706,243,938	670,124,737	5.39%
Reno	47,611,878	47,688,234	-0.16%	519,366,209	492,054,195	5.55%
Sparks	10,972,113	10,593,212	3.58%	109,402,422	106,358,893	2.86%
North Lake Tahoe	1,549,754	1,532,355	1.14%	22,663,544	21,680,826	4.53%
Balance of County	5,262,542	4,376,159	20.25%	54,811,763	50,030,823	9.56%
South Lake Tahoe	14,938,015	13,265,590	12.61%	189,996,298	184,617,870	2.91%
Elko County	25,386,722	24,823,565	2.27%	242,605,088	225,611,572	7.53%
Wendover	16,464,474	16,468,808	-0.03%	162,964,819	148,586,313	9.68%
Balance of County	8,922,249	8,354,758	6.79%	79,640,269	77,025,259	3.40%
Carson Valley Area *	9,214,172	8,604,715	7.08%	89,799,781	83,795,843	7.16%
Other	13,436,121	12,423,442	8.15%	131,685,823	123,772,060	6.39%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of May 2018**

The State collected \$53,399,391 in percentage fees during the month of May 2018\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in April 2018. This represents a 20.66% (or \$9,143,178) increase compared to the prior year's May, when percentage fee collections were \$44,256,213.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY18</b>	<b>Prior Year FY17</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 52,308,789	\$ 48,978,802	6.80%	6.80%
JULY	AUGUST	69,153,475	68,411,864	1.08%	3.47%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	50,334,354	47,530,853	5.90%	4.17%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,991,411	63,404,744	-6.96%	1.08%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	59,690,392	59,609,540	0.14%	0.88%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	49,439,707	55,608,700	-11.09%	-1.06%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	33,524,210	41,471,093	-19.16%	-3.01%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	68,633,414	75,219,256	-8.76%	-3.95%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	44,179,705	51,966,702	-14.98%	-5.07%
MARCH	APRIL	75,216,374	80,322,136	-6.36%	-5.24%
APRIL	MAY	53,399,391	44,256,213	20.66%	-3.44%
		<u>\$ 614,871,222</u>	<u>\$ 636,779,903</u>		<u>-3.44%</u>

\* Percentage fee collections are through May 29, 2018.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$74,186,822.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.